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POLICY STATEMENT

• Electronic Monitoring is utilized to monitor probation clients in the community with the 
objective of reducing an over-reliance on incarceration and enhancing victim and public 

safety.

• Utilized as a Graduated Sanction – In lieu of return to custody

• Court ordered as a condition of probation supervision – Least restrictive alternative



CLIENT SUITABILITY FOR PROGRAM

• Client’s underlying offense

• Risk of recidivism

• Criminal history

• Amenability to programs/services

• Ability/capacity to comply with the program

• Past performance on supervision

• Statutory Requirement for sex offender registrants



EM Population Characteristics

Total Client Population 6315

Clients on EM 51

Average Time on EM (days) 180

% of EM Clients who are 
Unhoused

11%

% of Clients who are 
Noncompliant

20%

38%

20%

14%

10%

8%

10%

EM Clients: Age Group

18-25

26-35

36-45

46-55

56-65

66+

Mean Age = 36 

53%

6%

29%

12%

EM Clients: Race/Ethnicity

African
American

Asian/Pacific
Islander

Hispanic/Latino

White

12%

88%

EM Clients: Gender

Female

Male

CLIENT DEMOGRAPHICS



45%

22%

10%

13%

6%
4%

Crime Type

Violence Against Person

Firearms

Sex Offenses

Property Crimes

DUI

Drugs



PPROGRAM RULES

• Obey all laws

• Comply with directives of probation staff

• Notify probation staff of any arrest, citation or police contact within 24 hours

• Notify probation staff of any change in address or contact information

• Submit to search, as appropriate

• Refrain from possessing any weapons or illegal drugs

• Refrain from tampering with or removing the EM device

• Keep the device charged and report any problems with the equipment

• Attend all counseling and programming directed by the Court and/or probation staff



ELECTRONIC MONITORING CONTRACT

APD's Electronic Monitoring Services via Direct Agreement with BI Incorporated
(In June 2019 APD entered into an equipment lease agreement with BI Incorporated for Electronic Monitoring Devices) 

Fiscal Year Budget Expenditures Average Monthly Costs Funding Source

2019-20 $    99,999 $            87,865 $            7,322 AB 109 Realignment 

2020-21 $    99,999 $            45,770 $          11,442 General Fund


